
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 22 July 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
 

The quorum for this Committee is 5 members. Substitutes are permitted. 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 16 CRICK ROAD, OXFORD - 14/00962/FUL 
 

11 - 20 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of two storey extension to rear and side 
elevations. Erection of double garage. Roof alterations, insertion of 1 no 
dormer window and 2 no velux windows to rear roof slope and rear gable 
projection.  Re-arranged parking.  New gate and railings to street frontage. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Brick samples 
(4) Further details of railings 
(5) Arch – Implementation of programme 
(6) Landscape plan required 
(7) Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
(8) Tree protection measures 
(9) SUDs 
(10) Biodiversity 
(11) Obscure glass 

 

 

4 125 HAREFIELDS - 14/01255/CEU 
 

21 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to certify that the existing subdivision of dwelling into 1x1 
bed flat and 1x2 bed maisonette is lawful development. 

 

Officer recommendation: Approve. 

 

 

5 LAND OFF OSNEY LANE, OXFORD - 14/01160/FUL 
 

27 - 34 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a temporary change of use from land to public car 
park for a period of 2 years (amended description) 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Car park only to operate while Westgate is closed 
(4) Drainage layout 

 



 
  
 

 

(5) Construction management plan 
(6) Car park management plan 
(7) Design and operation of the access junction 

 

6 162 COWLEY ROAD, OXFORD - BULLINGDON ARMS - 
14/01296/FUL 
 

35 - 42 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for conversion of existing first floor flat into bar area 
including roof terrace. Alterations to existing shopfront 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Materials as specified 
(4) Acoustic fence/barrier 
(5) Hours of use 
(6) Additional door top of stairs 

 

 

7 TRAVIS PERKINS, CHAPEL STREET, OXFORD - 14/00992/FUL 
 

43 - 50 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a change of use of part of site to carwash (Sui 
Generis) 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Temporary use 
(2) Hours of operation 
(3) Drainage 

 

 

8 ELSFIELD HALL, 15-17 ELSFIELD WAY, OXFORD - 13/03454/CT3 
 

51 - 72 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the demolition of existing Cadets building. Erection of 
17 residential units (6 x 3-bed houses, 1 x-3 bed flat, 10 x 2-bed flats), 
together with revised access, 35 car parking spaces, cycle parking, bin 
stores, community garden/play area and landscaping. Change of use of 
existing office building to Cadets use. (Additional information) (Amended 
Description) 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Samples 
(4) Biodiversity enhancement 
(5) Tree protection plan 
(6) Arboricultural method statement 
(7) No felling, lopping, cutting 
(8) Service Plan 

 



 
  
 

 

(9) Site arrangements 
(10) Exclude from CPZ 
(11) Landscape carry out after completion 
(12) SUDS/Surface water drainage 
(13) Contaminated land 
(14) Secure by design 
(15) Road Safety Audits 
(16) Landscape Plan required 
(17) Sustainability measures to meet 20% 
(18) Noise reduction measures carried out in accordance with submitted 

details 
(19) Air quality measures 

 

9 PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 

73 - 92 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which updates the 
Committee on the progress of the Planning Services Improvement Action 
Plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the Action Plan. 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

93 - 98 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
June 2014. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

11 MINUTES 
 

99 - 108 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2014. 

 
 

12 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

• Former Builders Yard, Collins Street, Oxford – 14/01273/OUT – 
Employment and residential 

• Former Filling Station, Abingdon Road, Oxford – 13/02638/FUL – 
Residential 

• Former Paper Mill, Mill Street, Wolvercote, Oxford – 13/01861/OUT – 
Residential 

• 12-15 Bath Street – 14/01272/FUL – Extensions 

• 67 Walton Street – 14/01642/FUL – Extension to restaurant 

• 117 Fairacres Road – 14/01012/FUL 

 

 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates:  



 
  
 

 

 
2014 
 
Tuesday 22nd July (Wednesday 23rd July if necessary) 
Tuesday 12th August (Thursday 14th August if necessary) 
Tuesday 9th September (Thursday 11th September if necessary) 
Wednesday 8th October (Thursday 9th October if necessary) 
Wednesday 12th November (Thursday 13th November if necessary) 
Wednesday 10th December (Thursday 11th December if necessary) 
 
2015 
 
Tuesday 13th January (Thursday 15th January if necessary) 
Tuesday 10th February (Thursday 12th February if necessary) 
Tuesday 10th March (Thursday 19th March if necessary) 
Tuesday 14th April (Thursday 16th April if necessary) 
Tuesday 12th May (Thursday 14th May if necessary) 

 
 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be
[...]
s intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee                                       22nd July 2014 
 
 

Application Number: 14/00962/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 3rd June 2014 

  

Proposal: Erection of two storey extension to rear and side elevations. 
Erection of double garage. Roof alterations, insertion of 1 
no dormer window and 2 no velux windows to rear roof 
slope and rear gable projection.  Re-arranged parking.  New 
gate and railings to street frontage. 

  

Site Address: 16 Crick Road (Appendix 1) 

  

Ward: North Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Henry Venners Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Patrick Moisy 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors – Upton, Fry, Pressel and Curran 
for the following reasons – Overdevelopment and scale of 
the extensions being sought in the area.  

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed extensions are considered to be of a form, scale and 

appearance that preserve the special character and appearance of the North 
Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area without causing significant harm 
to the amenity enjoyed by occupiers of neighbouring properties. 
Consequently, the proposals accord with policies CP1, CP8, CP9, CP10, HE7 
and HS19 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policy CS18 of the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026 as well as policies HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan Submission document. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Brick Samples   
4 Further details of railings   
5 Arch - Implementation of programme   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
8 tree protection measures   
9 SUDs   
10  Biodiversity 
11 Obscure glass 
 

Main Planning Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016: 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
HE7 - Conservation Areas 
 

Core Strategy: 
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
CS11 - Flooding 
NE16 - Protected Trees 
 

Sites and Housing Plan: 
HP9 - Design, Character and Context 
HP14 - Privacy and Daylight 
MP1 - Model Policy 
 

Other Material Considerations: 

 National Planning Policy Framework 

 Application is within the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area. 
 

Relevant Site History: 
None. 
 

Public consultation 

 

Statutory Consultees: 
None. 

 

Third Party Comments Received: 
Oxford Architectural and Historic Society Victorian Group, Oxford Preservation Trust, 
15 Crick Road, Linton Road Residents Association, and Norham Road Residents 
Associations, the following comments are summarised below: - 

12



REPORT 

 

 Overbearing and excessively large size of the proposed kitchen 
and side elevation plans which will impinge on privacy and impact on our 
outlook; 

 Out of character with the original layout of the area's Victorian gardens and 
with the unique rural and architectural beauty specific to Norham Manor. 

 The extension to the side of the house is too large.  

 This application a
[...]
ing Committee 
 

22nd July 2014 

 
 
Application Number: 14/01160/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 3rd July 2014 

  
Proposal: Temporary change of use from land to public car park for a 

period of 2 years (amended description) 
  

Site Address: Land Off Osney Lane (site plan at Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Carfax Ward 
 
Agent:  Mr Eric Telford Applicant:  Mr Frank Banner 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Car park only to operate while Westgate is closed  
 
4 Drainage layout   
 
5 Construction management plan   
 
6 Car park management plan   

27

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

 
7 Design and operation of the access junct   
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP25 - Temporary Buildings 
TR11 - City Centre Car Parking 
 
Core Strategy 
 
CS5_ - West End 
CS13_ - Supporting access to new development 
CS14_ - Supporting city-wide movement 
 
West End Area Action Plan 
 
Barton AAP – Subm
[...]
3-bed houses, 1 x-3 bed flat, 10 x 2-
bed flats), together with revised access, 35 car parking 
spaces, cycle parking, bin stores, community garden/play 
area and landscaping. Change of use of existing office 
building to Cadets use. (Additional information) (Amended 
Description) 

  
Site Address: Elsfield Hall 15-17 Elsfield Way (site plan at Appendix 1) 

  
Ward: Wolvercote Ward 

 
Agent:  Turley Associates Applicant:  Oxford City Council 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposed development is considered to make an efficient use of land and 

deliver much needed affordable housing within an existing residential area.  
The proposed development will create an appropriate visual relationship with 
the built form and grain of the residential area while also safeguarding the 
residential amenities of the adjoining properties.  The proposed units would 
provide good quality housing for the future occupants, and be acceptable in 
highway terms and energy efficiency.  The development would not create any 
adverse arboricultural, biodiversity, or flooding impacts.  As such it would 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and policies of the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and the Sites and Housing 
Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 3 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 

51

Agenda Item 8



REPORT 

that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
Conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Samples   
 
4 Biodiversity enhancement   
 
5 Tree protection plan   
 
6 Arboricultural method statement   
 
7 No Felling, Lopping, Cutting   
 
8 Service Plan   
 
9 Site Arrangements   
 
10 Exclude from CPZ   
 
11 Landscape carry out after completion   
 
12 SUDS/Surface water drainage   
 
13 Contaminated Land   
 
14 Secure by Design   
 
15 Road Safety Audits   
 
16 Landscape plan required   
 
17 Sustainability measures to meet 20%   
 
18 Noise reduction measures carried out in accordance with submitted details 
 
19 Air quality measures 
 
Legal Agreement: 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a standard charge on new development.  
The amount of CIL payable is calculated on the basis of the amount of floor space 
created by a development.  CIL applies to developments of 100 square meters or 
more, or to new dwellings of any size.  The reason that CIL has been introduced is to 

52



REPORT 

help fund the provision of infrastructure to support the growth of the city, for example 
transport improvements, additional school places and new or improved sports and 
leisure facilities.  CIL is being brought in by councils across the country, although 
each local council has the ability to set the actual charges according to local 
circumstances.   
 
Whilst CIL is chargeable this proposal would benefit from relief as it is 100% social 
housing subject to an application for relief which can be made any time up to 
commencement.   
 
Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgero
[...]
Assessment: 
 
Site Description 
 
1. The application site is located off Harefields and is adjacent to Elsfield 

Way/A40.  The site is currently a car park for the adjoining office building and 
there is a small building in the south east corner which is currently used by the 
Cadets.  The area is predominantly residential with the office building being 
somewhat of an anomaly in the area.   

 
2. To the west of the site, fronting Elsfield Way are four detached two storey 

residential dwellings; to the east the office building which is two/three storey by 
virtue of its roof design and to the north is a row of three storey residential 
properties which front onto Harefields and back onto the application site. 

 
Proposal 
 
3. The application is seeking permission for the demolition of existing Cadets 

building.  Erection of 17 residential units (6 x 3-bed houses, 1 x-3 bed flat, 10 x 
2-bed flats), together with revised access, 35 car parking spaces, cycle 
parking, bin stores, community garden/play area and landscaping.  Change of 
use of existing office building to Cadets use.  The scheme will provide 100% 
on-site affordable housing which is to be owned and operated by Oxford City 
Council. 

 
Assessment 
 
4. Officers consider the principal determining issues to be: 
 

 Principle of Development 

 Affordable Housing 

 Balance of Dwellings 

 Impact upon adjoining properties 

 Residential Uses 

 Highways 

 Cycle Parking 

 Sustainability 

 Biodiversity 

 Trees 

 Cadet Building 

59



REPORT 

 Other Matters 
 
Principle of Development 
 
5. The NPPF states planning decisions should encourage the effective use of 

land by re-using land that has been previously developed (brownfield land).  
This is supported by Policy CS2 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.  

 
6. Previously developed land is defined as land which is or was occupied by a 

permanent structure, including the curtilage of the developed land (although it 
should not be assumed that t
[...]
ls as specified   
4 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant   
5 Flooding: floor levels 
 
 
15. 48 PLANTATION ROAD, OXFORD - 14/01235/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of exiting 
garage.  Erection of part-single, part-two storey extension to side elevation and 
two storey extension to rear elevation.  Extension to existing basement. 

105



 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Mary Pegler and Philippa Scoones spoke against the application and Andrew 
Hudson and Pippa Hoyler-Millar spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee agreed not to grant planning permission for the following 
reasons: 
 
(1) The form, scale and appearance of the proposed development would 

neither preserve nor enhance the character nor appearance of the Walton 
Manor Conservations Area in which it is located contrary to policies CP1, 
CP8, CP9, CP10 and HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan, policy CS18 of the 
Oxford Core Strategy and policies HP9 and HP14 of the Oxford Sites and 
Housing Plan. 

 
 
16. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted two reports detailing the planning 
appeals received and determined during April and May 2014. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the reports on planning appeals received and 
determined during April and May 2014. 
 
 
17. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7th May 
2014. 
 
 
18. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the list of forthcoming applications. 
 

• 16 Crick Road, Oxford – 14/00962/FUL – Extensions 

• Elsfield Way, Oxford – 13/03454/CT3 – Residential 

• Former Builders Yard, Collins Street, Oxford – 14/01273/OUT – 
Employment and residential 

• Former Filling Station, Abingdon Road, Oxford – 13/02638/FUL – 
Residential 

• Former Paper Mill, Mill Street, Wolvercote, Oxford – 13/01861/OUT – 
Residential 

• Becket Street – 14/01160/FUL – Temporary car park 

• 125 Harefields – 14/01255/CEU – Lawful Development Certificate 

• 12-15 Bath Street – 14/01272/FUL - Extensions 
 
 
19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted its meetings for the 2014/15 Council Year. 
 
2014 
 

106



 

Tuesday 22nd July (Wednesday 23rd July if necessary) 
Tuesday 12th August (Thursday 14th August if necessary) 
Tuesday 9th September (Thursday 11th September if necessary) 
Wednesday 8th October (Thursday 9th October if necessary) 
Wednesday 12th November (Thursday 13th November if necessary) 
Wednesday 10th December (Thursday 11th December if necessary) 
 
2015 
 
Tuesday 13th January (Thursday 15th January if necessary) 
Tuesday 10th February (Thursday 12th February if necessary) 
Tuesday 10th March (Thursday 19th March if necessary) 
Tuesday 14th April (Thursday 16th April if necessary) 
Tuesday 12th May (Thursday 14th May if necessary) 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.51 pm 

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 16 Crick Road, Oxford - 14/00962/FUL
	4 125 Harefields - 14/01255/CEU
	5 Land off Osney Lane, Oxford - 14/01160/FUL
	6 162 Cowley Road, Oxford - Bullingdon Arms - 14/01296/FUL
	7 Travis Perkins, Chapel Street, Oxford - 14/00992/FUL
	8 Elsfield Hall, 15-17 Elsfield Way, Oxford - 13/03454/CT3
	9 Planning Services Improvement Action Plan
	Planning Services Improvement Action Plan Jul Cmtee version 10 July 2014

	10 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 22 July 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Canning, Cook, Gant, Price, Tanner, Coulter, Brandt and Paule. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Murray Hancock (City Development), Fiona Bartholomew (City Development), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Committee and 
Member Services Officer) 
 
 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Brandt) and Councillor Clack (substitute Councillor Paule). 
 
Councillor Price declared he had to leave at 7.15 and would be substituted by 
Councillor Coulter for the remaining agenda items. 
. 
 
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Gotch declared a pecuniary interest in item 125 Harefields 
14/01255/CEU (refer minute 28) and would leave the room for that item. 
 
 
22. PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the progress made on the Planning Services 
Improvement Action Plan. 
 
Councillor Tanner asked when the Committee will be able to decide if the Roger 
Dudman Way building should be occupied? 
The Head of City Development explained that Oxford University had volunteered 
to submit an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), and once it was received it 
would be consulted on, only then will a decision be recommended to the Council 
or Committee. 
 
The voluntary EIS is likely to be submitted in September or October 2014, once it 
had been submitted information will be presented to Members of the  Committee 
outlining the future process and timeframe. 
 
The Chair indicated that the Save Port Meadow campaign group were happy 
with the speed of the work done so far and wanted the process to be done 
properly rather than rushed. They would prefer that consultation happened in the 
autumn (when people were around) rather than the summer. 
 
Councillor Price asked how officers planned to review the actions in September 
2014 and the need for a clear action plan in the future.  



 

The Head of City Development indicated that he would bring details of this to the 
next Steering Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Action Plan. 
 
 
23. 16 CRICK ROAD, OXFORD - 14/00962/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of two storey 
extension to rear and side elevations.  Erection of a single garage.  Roof 
alterations, insertion of 1 no dormer window and 2 no velux windows to rear roof 
slope and rear gable projection.  Re-arranged parking.  New gate and railings to 
street frontage. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and stated that the application was for 
a single garage not a double as written in the report.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Sarah Coleman spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Cook asked whether there was a basement extension, the Planning 
Officer confirmed there was. 
Councillor Gant asked whether the wooden panel on the garage was to be 
maintained the Planning Officer stated it wasn’t as the new design had a pitched 
roof. It was asked that the design elements on the garage be reproduced and 
conditioned. 
The Committee felt there was significant gap between the houses to warrant 
approval. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Brick samples 
(4) Further details of railings 
(5) Arch – Implementation of programme 
(6) Landscape plan required 
(7) Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
(8) Tree protection measures 
(9) SUDs 
(10) Biodiversity 
(11) Obscure glass 
(12) Design and materials of barge boarding on garage to be reproduced 
 
 
24. LAND OFF OSNEY LANE, OXFORD - 14/01160/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a temporary change of use 
from land to public car park for a period of 2 years (amended description). 
 



 

The Planning Officer presented the report and indicated that the application 
should be conditional on the construction of the Westgate Shopping Centre and 
that the car park should be open for a maximum of 2 years. 
 
Councillor Tanner asked if we could condition a pricing regime as the proposal 
was for much cheaper car parking than is currently available in city council car 
parks. The Planning Officer said that a planning condition wasn’t possible to 
regulate pricing. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Car park only to operate while Westgate is closed 
(4) Drainage layout 
(5) Construction management plan 
(6) Car park management plan 
(7) Design and operation of the access junction 
(8) Open for a maximum of 2 years 
(9) Only to go ahead if Westgate is built. 
 
 
25. 162 COWLEY ROAD, OXFORD - BULLINGDON ARMS - 14/01296/FUL 
 
Councillor Price left and was substituted by Councillor Coulter. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for conversion of existing first 
floor flat into bar area including roof terrace.  Alterations to existing shopfront. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Peter McIntyre and Lisa Bosher spoke against the application and Paul Williams 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
Councillor Cook asked what decibel the sound fencing would be able to restrict. 
The Planning officer said she didn’t know but had been assured by the 
Environmental Health Officers that what was proposed would be adequate. 
Councillor Brandt asked how many people would the roof top bar accommodate? 
The Planning Officer could not confirm this detail. 
 
The Committee resolved to DEFER the planning application so that officers 
could seek more information on the noise impact on neighbouring properties and 
the number of people the roof top bar would accommodate. 
 
 
26. TRAVIS PERKINS, CHAPEL STREET, OXFORD - 14/00992/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use of part of 
site to carwash (Sui Generis). 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and reminded the Committee the 
application was only for one year. 



 

 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Temporary use 
(2) Hours of operation 
(3) Drainage 
 
 
27. ELSFIELD HALL, 15-17 ELSFIELD WAY, OXFORD - 13/03454/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing 
Cadets building. Erection of 17 residential units (6 x 3-bed houses, 1 x-3 bed flat, 
10 x 2-bed flats), together with revised access, 35 car parking spaces, cycle 
parking, bin stores, community garden/play area and landscaping. Change of 
use of existing office building to Cadets use. (Additional information) (Amended 
Description). 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and recommended several additional 
conditions: 
Construction management plan 
Public art 
Management of car park – site residents only 
Development only for affordable housing. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted 
speakers comments for and against the application. 
 
Councillor Tanner asked if the proposal would cause the neighbouring gardens 
to be over-shadowed? The Planning Officer explained that the sun path 
assessment concluded that the boundary was a reasonable distance for an 
urban environment and the relationships were satisfactory. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on the controlled parking zone (CPZ). 
Officers explained that the site’s residents would not be eligible to park in the 
Five Mile Drive or Harefield Rd parking zones, however they would have sole 
right to park in the on-site parking provide. 
 
The Chair asked whether soft planting on the gable end of the development was 
possible, however Officers felt that to condition this would be unreasonable. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1) Development begun within time limit 
2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3) Samples 
4) Biodiversity enhancement 
5) Tree protection plan 
6) Arboricultural method statement 
7) No felling, lopping, cutting 
8) Service Plan 
9) Site arrangements 



 

10) Exclude from CPZ 
11) Landscape carry out after completion 
12) SUDS/Surface water drainage 
13) Contaminated land 
14) Secure by design 
15) Road Safety Audits 
16) Landscape Plan required 
17) Sustainability measures to meet 20% 
18) Noise reduction measures carried out in accordance with submitted 

details 
19) Air quality measures 
20) Construction management plan 
21) Public art 
22) Management of car park – site residents only 
23) Development only for affordable housing. 

 
 
28. 125 HAREFIELDS - 14/01255/CEU 
 
Councillor Gotch left the room. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to certify that the existing 
subdivision of dwelling into 1x1 bed flat and 1x2 bed maisonette was a lawful 
development. 
 
The Committee resolved to SUPPORT that the subdivision was a lawful 
development. 
 
 
29. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the planning appeals received and determined during 
June 2014. 
 
The Planning Officer said there were 3 more decisions made since the list was 
published: 
The footbridge on White hill Road – appeal allowed 
Extension at 5 Farndon Road/Warnborough Road – appeal dismissed 
Extension at 22 Lakeside – appeal allowed with costs against the Council 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during June 2014. 
 
 
30. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
June 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
31. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 



 

The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 

• Former Builders Yard, Collins Street, Oxford – 14/01273/OUT – 
Employment and residential 

• Former Filling Station, Abingdon Road, Oxford – 13/02638/FUL – 
Residential 

• Former Paper Mill, Mill Street, Wolvercote, Oxford – 13/01861/OUT – 
Residential 

• 12-15 Bath Street – 14/01272/FUL – Extensions 

• 67 Walton Street – 14/01642/FUL – Extension to restaurant 

• 117 Fairacres Road – 14/01012/FUL 
 
 
32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be on Tuesday 12th August.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 


